(3)	 Pre-tax discount rate applied to the cash flow projections.

Key assumptions used in the value-in-use calculations

The calculations of value-in-use for all the CGUs are most sensitive to the following assumptions:

	 Budgeted gross margins – Gross margins are based on average values achieved in the five years preceding the start of the budget period. These
are increased over the budget period for anticipated efficiency improvements and expectations of future changes in market condition.

Sales growth rates – The forecasted sales growth rates are based on management estimates with reference to the historical trend.

	 Pre-tax discount rates – Discount rates are based on the Group’s beta adjusted to reflect management’s assessment of specific risks related to
the cash generating unit.

Annual Report 2019 |  Envictus International Holdings Limited

105

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

9.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

	 If any of the following changes were made to the above key assumptions, the carrying amounts of the CGUs would not be materially different
from their recoverable amounts.

Group

30.9.2019 30.9.2018 1.10.2017

Budgeted gross margins Reduction from 5.0% - 10% Reduction from 5.2% - 10% Reduction from 6.6% - 10%

Sales growth rates Reduction of 10% Reduction of 10% Reduction of 10%

Pre-tax discount rates Increase of 10% Increase of 10% Increase of 10%

10.	 INVENTORIES

Group

30.9.2019
RM’000

30.9.2018
RM’000

1.10.2017
RM’000

Finished goods 35,917 31,128 36,232

Raw materials 3,850 2,907 3,012

Packaging materials 1,950 2,820 2,820

Work in progress 19 362 238

Consumables 4,944 4,499 3,478

46,680 41,716 45,780

Allowance for write-down of inventories (1,058) (1,193) (1,136)

45,622 40,523 44,644

Movements in the allowance for write-down of inventories are as follows:

Group

2019
RM’000

2018
RM’000

2017
RM’000

At 1 October 1,193 1,136 285

Allowance made during the financial year - 316 1,136

Reversal of allowance no longer required (135) (259) (285)

At 30 September 1,058 1,193 1,136

	 The cost of inventories recognised as an expense and included in “cost of goods sold” in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income
amounted to RM265,394,000 (30 September 2018: RM246,176,000).

	 The allowance provided during the financial year is RM Nil (30 September 2018: RM316,000, 1 October 2017: RM1,136,000) pertains to the
slow moving inventories. The reversal of allowance no longer required of RM135,000 (30 September 2018: RM259,000) pertains to inventories
sold above their carrying amounts in the current financial year. The reversal was included in the “cost of sales” line item in profit or loss.

Envictus International Holdings Limited  |  Annual Report 2019

106

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

11.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES